judgment and such costs, interest, and damages as any appellate court may 

adjudge and award, then this obligation will be null and void; otherwise it 

will remain in full force and effect; provided however, the maximum 

liability of the Surety shall not exceed the sum of TWENTY SEVEN 

MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

($27,100,000). (ECF No. 381, Exh. 10).  

Plaintiff finds the clause ambiguous because, apart from being generally difficult 

to understand, it might be interpreted to say that “…if…the judgment is affirmed…then 

this obligation will be null and void….” According to Plaintiff, that ambiguity might be